

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ETHICS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY



Office of Government Ethics

In Re [REDACTED]
Case No. 20-0004-P

NEGOTIATED DISPOSITION:

Pursuant to section 221 (a)(4)(A)(v)¹ of the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability Establishment and Comprehensive Ethics Reform Amendment Act of 2011, effective April 27, 2012, D.C. Law 19-124, D.C. Code § 1-1161.01 et seq., (“Ethics Act”), the Office of Government Ethics (the “Office” or “OGE”) hereby enters into this public negotiated settlement agreement with the Respondent. Respondent agrees that the resulting disposition is a settlement of the above-titled action, detailed as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT:

Respondent served as a District of Columbia Public School (“DCPS”) employee until his resignation in July of 2018. Respondent is now employed by a non-profit organization focused on education advocacy.

On May 29, 2018, before he assumed his new role, the Respondent proactively met with BEGA regarding his post-employment restrictions. However, on January 12, 2019, on behalf of his new organization, the Respondent signed a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with DCPS. The Respondent realized the error, and the Respondent and the DCPS counsel corrected it immediately. A new MOU was signed by a member of the nonprofit’s Board of Directors, and transmitted on January 14, 2019.

In discussions with OGE, the Respondent stated that he engaged in a good faith effort to follow the guidance received by BEGA, which is confirmed by evidence showing that the organization’s Board of Directors, and not the Respondent, engaged in the negotiations that preceded the signature. The Respondent expressed remorse for the technical violation.

NATURE OF VIOLATIONS

In signing an agreement with DCPS within six (6) months of separating from the District, Respondent violated Section 1811.10 of the District Personnel Manual, set forth below:

A former employee shall be prohibited for one (1) year from having any transactions with the former agency intended to influence the agency in connection with any particular government matter pending before the agency or in which it has a direct and substantial interest, whether or not such matter involves a specific party.

None of the above-referenced incidents were authorized by the District of Columbia.


¹ Section 221(a)(4)(E) of the Ethics Act provides, “[i]n addition to any civil penalty imposed under this title, a violation of the Code of Conduct may result in the following: ... [a] negotiated disposition of a matter offered by the Director of Government Ethics, and accepted by the respondent, subject to approval by the Ethics Board.”

TERMS OF THE NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT

Respondent acknowledges their actions hereinabove violated the Council Code of Conduct. Accordingly:

1. Respondent agrees to pay \$1,000 in resolution of this matter.
2. Upon execution of this agreement, Respondent may make the payment in its entirety or, in the alternative, tender \$100 per month until the balance is paid, beginning on December 9, 2019, and every thirty (30) days thereafter.
3. Payment will be accepted by certified check or money order, made out to the D.C. Treasurer, delivered to and received by OGE at 441 4th Street NW, Suite 830 South, Washington, DC 20001.
4. All outstanding amounts will be due in full on or before December 5, 2020 (the "Maturity Date").
5. Respondent agrees to authorize the D.C. Treasurer to deduct the full amount of the payment or any balance from any monies owed to Respondent by the District government, and transfer such funds to the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability if the total amount is not satisfied by the Maturity Date.
6. Respondent promises not to engage in such conduct in the future.

Respondent acknowledges and understands that this Negotiated Disposition is only binding upon Respondent and OGE in resolution of the specific violation described hereinabove of the Council Code of Conduct. Respondent acknowledges and understands that OGE does not have the authority to bind any other District or federal government agency to this agreement, including but not limited to the Metropolitan Police Department, the Federal Bureau of Investigations, the District of Columbia Office of the Attorney General ("OAG"), the United States Attorney for the District of Columbia ("USAO") or the United States Department of Justice ("DOJ"). Respondent further acknowledges and understands that notwithstanding the terms of this Negotiated Settlement, Respondent's conduct described hereinabove may also subject them to the imposition of civil and/or criminal penalties by other government agencies who are not bound by the terms of this agreement whatsoever.



Respondent


12/2/2019
Date

Respondent understands that if Respondent fails to pay the full \$1,000 in accordance with the terms set forth hereinabove, pursuant to section 221(a)(5)(A) of the Ethics Act (D.C. Official Code § 1-1162.21(a)(5)(A)), the Ethics Board may file a petition in the Superior Court of the District of Columbia for enforcement of this Negotiated Disposition and the accompanying Board Order. Respondent agrees that this Negotiated Disposition constitutes various facts that may be used in any subsequent enforcement or judicial proceeding that may result from Respondent's failure to comply with this agreement. Respondent also understands that, pursuant to section 217 of the Ethics Act (D.C. Official Code § 1-1162.17), Respondent has the right to appeal any order or fine made by the Ethics Board. Nonetheless, the Respondent knowingly and willingly waives this right to appeal the

accompanying Board Order in this matter in exchange for the concessions made by this Office in this Negotiated Disposition.

Respondent further understands that if Respondent fails to adhere to this agreement, OGE may instead, at its sole option, recommend that the Ethics Board nullify this settlement and hold an open and adversarial hearing on this matter, after which the Ethics Board may impose sanctions up to the full statutory amount as provided in the Ethics Act for each violation.² Because the Office is, at this time, foregoing requesting that the Ethics Board hold an open and adversarial hearing on this matter, Respondent waives any statute of limitation defenses should the Ethics Board decide to proceed in that matter as a result of Respondent's breach of this agreement.

The mutual promises outlined herein constitute the entire agreement in this case. Failure to adhere to any provision of this agreement is a breach rendering the entire agreement void. By our signatures, we agree to the terms outlined therein.


Respondent

12/2/2019
Date

Brent Wolfingbarger
Brent Wolfingbarger
Director of Government Ethics

12-5-2019
Date

This agreement shall not be deemed effective unless and until it is approved by the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability, as demonstrated by the signature of the Chairperson below.

APPROVED:

Norma B. Hutcheson
Norma B. Hutcheson
Chair, Board of Ethics and Government Accountability

Dec 5, 2019
Date

² Section 221(a)(1) (D.C. Official Code § 1-1162.21(a)(1)).

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ETHICS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY



IN RE: [REDACTED]

Respondent

CASE No.: 20-0004-P

ORDER

Based upon the mutual representations and promises contained in the Negotiated Disposition, and upon the entire record in this case; it is, therefore

ORDERED that Respondent pay a civil penalty in the amount of ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$1000.00).

This Order is effective upon approval by the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability, as demonstrated by the signature of the Chairperson below.

The Board commends the work of its staff members who investigated this case, including Attorney Advisor Sonya King and Investigator Ralph Bradley.

Norma B. Hutcheson

Norma B. Hutcheson

Chair, Board of Ethics and Government Accountability

Dec 5, 2019

Date